
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday 21 June 2021 at 4.30pm 
in the Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
This meeting will be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/licensingcommitteelive  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 11 June 2021 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Stephen Chard on (01635) 519462 
e-mail: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/licensingcommitteelive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 21 June 2021 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Peter Argyle, Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, 

Graham Bridgman, Billy Drummond, Rick Jones (Chairman), Tony Linden, 
David Marsh, Graham Pask, Claire Rowles and Martha Vickers 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.    Apologies 5 - 6 
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

2.    Minutes 7 - 14 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this 

Committee held on 8 February 2021 and the 4 May 2021. 

 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 15 - 16 
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.    Forward Plan 17 - 18 
 Purpose: To consider items that will be included on future agendas. 

 

 

5.    Draft Statement of Gambling Principles (LC4095) 19 - 66 
 Purpose: To seek comments from the Licensing Committee on the Draft 

Statement of Gambling Principles prior to it being consulted on. 

 

 

6.    Review of Hackney Carriage Tariffs 67 - 78 
 Purpose: To review the current hackney carriage fare scale, agree 

options and outline the consultation process that will be undertaken on 
these options if Members are minded to amend them. 

 

 

7.    Update following discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West 
Berkshire Council Liaison Group (LC4096) 

79 - 88 

 Purpose: To provide the Committee with an update and raise any issues 
emanating from the Liaison Group meetings. 

 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director Strategy and Governance 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 21 June 2021 (continued) 

 
 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee – 21 June 2021 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies  

Verbal Item 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, Graham Bridgman, 
James Cole (Chairman), Billy Drummond, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, David Marsh, 
Claire Rowles and Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), Gabrielle Mancini (Economic 
Development Officer), Sean Murphy (Public Protection Manager), Julia O'Brien (Principal 
Licensing Officer), Anna Smy (Strategic Manager - Response), Councillor Hilary Cole, Christine 
Elsasser (Democratic Services Officer) and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Andrew Williamson 
 

PART I 

9. Minutes 

(Councillor Martha Vickers joined the meeting at 4.34pm) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 Novemb
[...]
that the amended recommendations be taken forward as a practical solution that could 
be enforced. Councillor James Cole stated that it would be useful if the Fireworks Policy 
could be adopted by all three authorities covered by the PPP. 

Page 11



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 8 FEBRUARY 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 
RESOLVED that: 
2.1. the Licensing Committee agree the proposed response of the Public Protection 

Service to the motion submitted at Full Council on 10th September 2020 
concerning the impact of fireworks; 

2,2. the response be submitted to the Council meeting on the 02 March 2021; 
2.3. the final policy be brought  to the June meeting of Licensing  for final consideration 

and approval. 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting and Forward Plan 

The next meeting would take place on the 21 June 2021 

Sean Murphy proposed that an update on the discussions with the trade would come to 
the June 2021 meeting.  
 
The Fireworks Policy would also be brought to the June 2021 meeting. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.50 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 12



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 4 MAY 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Peter Argyle, Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, 
Graham Bridgman, Billy Drummond, Rick Jones (Chairman), Tony Linden, David Marsh, 
Graham Pask, Claire Rowles and Martha Vickers 
 

 

PART I 
 

1. Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Rick Jones be elected Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  

2. Election of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Phil Barnett be elected Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Lice
[...]
 any issues arising from the consultation 
and their impact on the proposed fees which will be 
recommended to full Council for approval. 

Julia O Brien Councillor Hilary Cole 

10.  LC4047 Fees for Private Hire Operators To consider any issues arising from the consultation 
and their impact on the proposed fees which will be 
recommended to full Council for approval. 

Julia O Brien Councillor Hilary Cole 

 June 2022  

11.   Update Following Discussions 
at the Taxi and Private Hire 
West Berkshire Council Liaison 
Group 

To provide the Committee with an update and raise 
any issues emanating from the Liaison Group 
meetings. 

Moira Fraser Councillor Rick Jones 

 
 
 

P
age 18



Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21 June 2021 

Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 21 June 2021 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Hilary Cole 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: LC4095 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To seek comments from the Licensing Committee on the Draft Statement of Gambling 
Principles prior to it being consulted on. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the draft  revised Statement of Gambling Principles prepared under Section 349 of 
the Gambling Act 2005 as appended to this report be approved for consultation. 

2.2 That the Public Protection Manager is authorised to proceed with formal consultation 
for a 12 week period between the 05 July 2021 and the 27 September 2021.  

2.3 That the parties as set out in paragraph 5.10 of the report be consulted. 

2.4 That any comments on the revised Statement be brought to the 08 November 2021 
Licensing Committee meeting for discussion prior to the report being formally presented 
for adoption at the 02 December 2021 Council meeting. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The costs of producing this report and running the consultation 
exercise will
[...]
act:    None 

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

   
Support businesses to start, develop and 
thrive in West Berkshire  
Develop local infrastructure, including 
housing, to support and grow the local 
economy 

Core Business:    
Protecting our children 
Ensuring the wellbeing of older people and 
vulnerable adults 10 
Economic Development 

Data Impact:    None 

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Under the Act, the licensing authority is required to consult the 
following parties:  
 

• The Chief Officer of Police;  
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to 

represent the interests of persons carrying on gambling 
businesses in the authority’s area; and  

• One or more persons who appear to the authority to 
represent the interests of persons who are likely to be 
affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions 
under the Gambling Act 2005.  

 
The Council will therefore consult the parties as set out in 
paragraph 5.10 of this report 
 
 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under the Act. The Statement lasts for a maximum of three years and can be 
reviewed and revised by the authority at any time.  

Page 21



Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21 June 2021 

4.2 The present Statement was published on 31 January 20119 and therefore must 
undergo a review and be republished on or before 31 January 2022. The Council is 
required to undertake a consultation exercise in respect of any revisions to the policy. 

4.3 Once published, the revised Statement shall be valid between 31 January 2022 and 31 
January 2025.  

4.4 This report seeks comments from the Licensing Committee on the revised draft 
Statement prior to consultation and also confirmation of the organisations to be 
consulted and the timescales to be applied to the c
[...]
raffle at a student hall 
of residence).  
  

Small Society Lottery  Non-commercial societies if it is established and 
conducted for charitable purposes; for the purpose of 
enabling participation in, or of supporting, sport, athletics 
or a cultural activity; or for any other non-commercial 
purpose other than private gain.  
  

Temporary Use Notices  These allow the use of premises for gambling where there 
is no premises licence but where a gambling operator 
wishes to use the premises temporarily for providing 
facilities for gambling.  Premises which might be suitable 
for temporary use notices would include hotels, 
conference centres and sporting venues.  
  

Track betting  Tracks are sites (including horse racecourses and dog 

tracks) where races or other sporting events take place.  

Betting is a major gambling activity on tracks both in the 

form of pool betting (often known as the “totalisator” or 

“tote”) and also general betting, often known as “fixed-

odds” betting.  

  

Travelling Fairs  A travelling fair is one that “wholly or principally” provides 
amusements and they must be on a site that had been 
used for fairs for no more than 27 days per calendar year.  
No permit is required for gaming machines, but they must 
comply with age restrictions.  
  

Unlicensed Family  
Entertainment Centres  

Unlicensed FECs provide category D machines only and 
are regulated through FEC gaming machine permits.  
  

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Review of Hackney Carriage Tariffs 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21 June 2021 

Review of Hackney Carriage Tariffs 

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 21 June 2021 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Hilary Cole 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: n/a 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To review the current hackney carriage fare scale, agree options and outline the 
consultation process that will be undertaken on these options if Members are minded to 
amend them. 

2 Recommendation 

That the Committee  

2.1 NOTES the existing tariffs. 

2.2 CONSIDERS the options as set out in paragraph 4.12 and Appendix B and agrees 
which, if any, of the proposals should be consulted on.  

2.3 CONSIDERS whether the timings associated with Tariff 1, which are currently set at 
06:00 to 22:00 Monday to Saturday other than bank holidays, public holidays, Christmas 
and Boxing Days, should be amended to 06:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday other than 
bank holidays, public holidays, Christmas and Boxing Days. 

2.4 CONSIDERS how many tariffs are needed and whether or not it would be appropriate 
to remove tariff 3. 

If Members are minded to consult on any changes 

2.5 AGREES that a copy of the notice should be placed in the Newbury Weekly News, the 
Reading Chronicle, on the Council’s website and on display at the Market Street Council 
Offices.  

2.6 AGREES that a copy of the notice should be emailed to the trade.  

2.7 AGREES that the consultation should run from the 1 July 2021 to 15 July 2021.  

2.8 AGREES that if no objections to the changes are received the revised maximum fares 
would come into effect from 1 August 2021. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6.



Review of Hackney Carriage Tariffs 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21 June 2021 

2.9 AGREES that if objections are received and not withdrawn a Special Licensing 
Committee meeting will be convened to consider the objections and agree a way 
forward. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no specific financial implications for the Council 
arising from this report. The consultation, including the cost of 
notices in newspapers, will be undertaken using existing 
resources. 

Human Resource: Any actions will be met from within existing resources 

Legal: The procedure for setting fares and public notice requirements 
are stipulated within section 65 of the Local Government 
(Miscel
[...]
the 1976 Act prescribes a statutory consultation process 
and a means of dealing with objections in relation to a licensing authority’s proposal to 
adopt or vary fares.  

4.15 If Members are minded to make any adjustment to the fares the Council must publish a 
notice setting out the proposed changes in at least one local newspaper. The notice 
must specify that readers will have at least fourteen days from the date of the first 
publication of the notice to object to the change. The notice should also set out how the 
objections should be made.   

4.16 A copy of the notice must be displayed at the Council’s Office and in addition a copy will 
also be placed on the Public Protection Partnership’s website. The Council could also 
email a copy of the notice to individual members of the trade. 

4.17 If no objection to the variation is received within the fourteen day period or if all 
objections are withdrawn, the revised fares will come into operation on the date of the 
expiration of the period specified in the notice or the date of withdrawal of the last 
objection whichever date is the later.  

Page 72



Review of Hackney Carriage Tariffs 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21 June 2021 

4.18 Members are asked to consider if they believe that a date of the 01 August 2021 is 
achievable if no objections are received as the trade will need to ensure that they have 
sufficient time to recalibrate their meters.  

4.19 If objections are received and not withdrawn, the Licensing Committee will have to meet 
again (not later than two months after the first specified date,) to consider the objections 
and agree a way forward. 

5 Other options considered  

5.1 Not to consider any variations to the tariffs.  

5.2 Any additional options proposed by the Members at the meeting. 

6 Conclusion 

6.1 The issue of setting fares for hackney carriage drivers is an important one primarily for 
two reasons. The fares set by licensing authorities largely determine t
[...]
t 

1.1 To provide the Committee with an update and raise any issues emanating from the 
Liaison Group meetings. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no specific financial implications arising from this 
report. Any follow up actions will be met from within existing 
resources 

Human Resource: Attendance at these taxi trade meetings and any follow up 
actions will be met from within existing resources 

Legal: There are no legal implications associated with these 
meetings. The trade meetings are not a legal requirement but 
are seen as good practice and allow a meaningful dialogue with 
the trade in an attempt to reach agreement on a wide number 
manner of topics affecting them. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7.



Update Following Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West Berkshire Council Liaison Group 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21 June 2021 

Risk Management: There are no risk management issues associated with this 
report. A good working relationship with the trade can assist 
with minimising reputational harm to the Council.    

Property: None 

Policy: The trade meetings are an opportunity to discuss policy issues 
but it is not a decision making forum. Any policy changes would 
be taken to the Licensing Committee, Joint Public Protection 
Partnership Committee or Council in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation. 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e
 

N
e
u

tr
a

l 

N
e
g

a
ti

v
e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 
of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 
inequality? 

 X  The forum is a platform to discuss any 
policy changes. Equalities Impact 
Assessments would be undertaken where 
changes to policies and or procedures 
were proposed. 

B Will the proposed 
decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 
employ
[...]
mbers and the trade. It is therefore proposed that at least two meetings will continue 
to be arranged every year. The next meeting would take place on the 25 October 2021 
and this meeting would be an opportunity to discuss the proposed fees prior to the 08 
November 2021 Licensing Committee meeting. The review of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Policy would also be included on the agenda.  

6.2 The 17 January 2022 meeting would afford an opportunity to comment on the fees as 
part of the consultation process before the final proposals were presented to the 31 
January 2022 Licensing Committee meeting. 

7 Appendices 

7.1 Appendix A – Terms of Reference 

 

Background Papers: 

None 

Page 85



Update Following Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West Berkshire Council Liaison Group 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 21 June 2021 

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 
Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Wards affected: All 

Officer details: 

Name:  Moira Fraser 
Job Title:  Policy and Governance Principal Officer 
Tel No:  01635 519045 
E-mail:  moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Page 86



  

 

 
 
 

Purpose: 
To establish the agreed Terms of Reference for the Taxi and 
Private Hire West Berkshire Council Liaison Group. (TTLG) 
 

Release Date:  March 2021 

Author: Moira Fraser (Principal Officer, Policy and Governance) 

 

1 Purpose 

To provide a forum to meet with and consider comments from representatives of the taxi trade 
and seek advice from licensing officers on a range of issues that affect existing and proposed  
licences, policies, tariffs and f
[...]
n their absence the 
Vice Chairman of the Committee.  If the Chairman or Vice-Chairman are not present an election 
amongst the other members pf the Licensing Committee will be held at the start of the meeting 
to elect a Chairman to preside over the meeting. 

 4. Meetings  

At least two meetings will be held annually including a meeting in November as part of the 
annual fee setting process. Ad hoc meetings to be arranged at the request of the Licensing 
Committee, the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, Officers or representatives of the trade.  

Where an ad hoc meeting is requested the Chairman in consultation with the Public Protection 
Manager will consider the request and if it is deemed necessary will agree a date and time for 
that meeting. 

 
End of document 

Page 88


	Agenda
	1. Apologies
	2. Minutes
	040521 Minutes

	3. Declarations of Interest
	4. Forward Plan
	5. Draft Statement of Gambling Principles (LC4095)
	SoGP West Berkshire

	6. Review of Hackney Carriage Tariffs
	6. Appendix A HC Existing Fares
	6. App B Tariffs Options

	7. Update following discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West Berkshire Council Liaison Group (LC4096)
	7. App A Revised Terms of Reference - March  2021




Minutes of the meeting


These Minutes have been amended. Please see Minutes of 31 January 2022 for amendments. 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, Graham Bridgman, 

Rick Jones (Chairman), Tony Linden, David Marsh, Graham Pask and Claire Rowles 
 

Also Present: Moira Fraser (Principal Officer - Policy & Governance), Julia O'Brien (Principal 

Licensing Officer) and Beth Varcoe (Solicitor), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer) and 

Jack Karimi (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Peter Argyle, Councillor Billy 

Drummond and Councillor Martha Vickers 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:   

 

PART I 
 

(Councillor Graham Bridgman presented a non-notice procedural motion to allow all 

those not present to speak, and allow them to make indicative votes so that they could 
express their preference. 

The Chairman seconded, and the procedural motion was approved. 

Councillors Adrian Abbs, Jeff Beck and David Marsh were confirmed to be present 
remotely.) 

3. Minutes 

Councillor Adrian Abbs raised that his contribution on the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licence Fees Consultation (Agenda Item 11), proposing that no licence fees be 

raised this year, was not noted. Councillor Graham Bridgman pointed him towards Page 
9, where it is noted, and Councillor Abbs withdrew his amendment. 

Without amendment, the Minutes of the meetings held on 8 February 2021 and 4 May 
2021 were approved as true and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5. Forward Plan 

No comments or amendments to the Forward Plan were receieved. 

6. Draft Statement of Gambling Principles (LC4095) 

Councillor Tony Linden noted that there are no substantial changes to the draft 
document. Flo Churchill confirmed this, but asked that standing orders be suspended so 

that David Lucas could attend and explain the changes that have been made. Councillor 
Jeff Beck agreed, and congratulated the officers on their work. 

(Suspension of standing orders, in order to allow David Lucas to attend the meeting and 
speak, were approved.) 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 21 JUNE 2021 - MINUTES 
 

David Lucas presented the report (Agenda Item 5), seeking comments from the 
Licensing Committee on the Draft Statement of Gambling prior to be consulted on. Lucas 

noted that a lot of changes that have been made to the draft are to tidy it up. 

Sections 1.1-1.5 were tided up to clearly match the obligations of the document in the 

Gambling Act 2005. Section 1.5 and 1.6 presents a clearer definition of business 
interests and interested parties, noting that those who are recognised as a business 
interest are done so on a case by case basis. In terms of risk assessments (1.9), the 

report has been cleared to make sure that it is clear to parties what their obligations are. 
If local authorities wish to have a Local Area Profile, the document clarifies that they 

should make it a new document for the licencing authorities. 

On licence conditions (2.5) there are clear conditions for applying for licences. Sections 
2.6-2.12 deal with different types of premises from licensed establishments to casinos, to 

make it clear what the requirements for each type are. On casinos, the only casinos that 
can legally exist either precede or are under the 2005 Act, of which only 16 exist, with 

West Berkshire not being an area in which new ones can exist. On tracks (2.11) any 
ground in which sports can be held are counted, and are under restrictions such as 
where children can access, gaming machines, and planning restrictions, information on 

what is allowed has been provided. Travelling fairs (2.12) are additionally covered. 

Concluding, Lucas noted that license reviews have been updated, alcohol licensing has 

been updated, and updating of the sections on permits. The only section that has been 
added is on small society lotteries. 

Councillor Graham Bridgman noted that the contents section jumps from Part A to 

Appendix C, the mix of full and ragged justification, and that the footer to the draft policy 
notes that it has been adopted in 2021, when it has not and will not until 2022. On the 

dates of adoption, Councillor Bridgman additionally noted that under the Gambling Act 
2005, policies run for three years from January 31st up to January 30th and asked that 
that be the same for this policy. Councillor Bridgman asked that this and other 

consistency issues be tidied up. 

Councillor Bridgman proposed that Recommendation 1 be amended to read as follows: 

“That the draft revised Statement of Gambling Principles prepared under Section 
349 of the Gambling Act 2005 as appended to this report, and as amended prior to 
consultation to deal with any minor typographical or formatting changes, which 

must be agreed by the Chairman and the Monitoring Officer, be approved for 
consultation.” 

Additionally, Councillor Bridgman noted that the policy contains lists of delegations and 
delegated functions, which are not covered by policies, but by the Constitution, and that it 
be extracted and made part of the Constitution if necessary. 

David Lucas is supportive of the proposed typographical changes, and asks Councillor 
Bridgman on his thoughts on consistency with delegations under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Moira Fraser notes that internal consultation processes are used in regards to changes to 
the Constitution, and that changes to the scheme of delegation be put through this 
internal process, and to the Governance and Ethics Committee. Councillor Bridgman 

reiterates his point, asking that both Licensing and Gambling delegations be extracted for 
this process, leaving the rest of the policy for consultation. 

Councillor Claire Rowles notes that an internal process to make changes to the 
Constitution will be potentially longer than the process of changing and implementing the 
policy, and asks whether this process is tenable. Councillor Bridgman responded that the 

scheme of delegation in the draft Statement may be correct, and would simply need to be 
approved by the Governance and Ethics Committee. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 21 JUNE 2021 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Adrian Abbs noted that the definition of travelling fairs may affect the 
Christmas fair at the racecourse, and asks what the specific arrangement of ‘amusement’ 

is. David Lucas specified that travelling fairs fall under a specific regulation and they are 
able to hold gambling, so long as it is situated in one location for fewer than 27 days. 

Councillor Abbs responded that Lucas’ explanation was much clearer than the draft 
Statement, and ask that it be tidied to reflect that. 

(The Committee approved a return to standing orders, and David Lucas left the meeting.) 

The amendment to Recommendation 1 as proposed by Councillor Bridgman is approved. 

Councillor Bridgman additionally questioned why a twelve week consultation period was 

proposed by the report when there was the option of a six week consultation. Moira 
Fraser responded that it was sector best practice, but that the option of a six week 
consultation remained for the consideration of the Committee. 

RESOLVED that: 

1. That the draft revised Statement of Gambling Principles prepared under 

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 as appended to this report, and as 
amended prior to consultation to deal with any minor typographical or 
formatting changes, which must be agreed by the Chairman and the Monitoring 

Officer, is approved for consultation. 
2. The Public Protection Manager is authorised to proceed with formal 

consultation for a 12 week period between the 05 July 2021 and the 27 
September 2021. 

3. Decided that the parties as set out in paragraph 5.10 of the report would be 

consulted. 
4. Decided that any comments on the revised Statement would be brought to the 

08 November 2021 Licensing Committee meeting for discussion prior to the 
report being formally presented for adoption at the 02 December 2021 Council 
meeting. 

7. Review of Hackney Carriage Tariffs 

The Chairman noted that the process had gone on for some time and through numerous 

iterations, asked that the new tariffs be simpler, and thanked the work of officers. 

Councillor Graham Bridgman presented a report (Agenda Item 6) seeking to review the 
current Hackney Carriage fare scale, agree options and outline the consultation process 

that will be undertaken on these options if Members were minded to amend them. 
Councillor Bridgman noted that in 2016, the trade asked for an increase in taxi fares, and 

when the Committee looked at the tariffs it became apparent that Tariff 2 consisted of 
different distances and times than the other two for inexplicable reasons. Councillor 
Bridgman proposed that tariffs be based off one tenth of a mile, instead of the existing 

one twelfth, which found favour with the trade. It was additionally discussed whether 
three tariffs were necessary or whether there could be two, and the trade agreed to two 

(normal days and other). Additionally, that the tariffs be linked by a proportionate formula. 

An interactive spreadsheet was distributed to canvass responses from the taxi trade, and 
three proposals were received for Tariff 1 and 2, with virtually 0%, 5% and 10% 

increases, of which the trade preferred 5% as the increase was necessary due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. Councillor Bridgman proposed consulting on the latter two. The 

response was for a different distance rate, and much higher tariff increases, which 
Councillor Bridgman does not support. Councillor Bridgman suggested presenting the 
two tariffs with an explanation that it was to their understanding what the taxi trade 

wanted considering the Covid-19 pandemic. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 21 JUNE 2021 - MINUTES 
 

Beth Varcoe noted that the consultation with the taxi trade was not publicly available, to 
which Councillor Bridgman responded that as the proposal from the consultation is to be 

effectively rejected, that this be made clear. 

Councillor Graham Pask agreed with the need for simplicity, and asks why 

representatives of the taxi trade are not making proposals, and asks for them to be 
consistent rather than allow any driver to make suggestions. Councillor Phil Barnett 
additionally agreed with Councillor Bridgman’s clear and simple approach, and 

understands his frustration with the additional suggestions that have been made, and that 
he will support his approach. Councillor Tony Linden noted in response that the licensing 

trade used to be more representative, but has become more fragmented and that 
achieving consensus will be difficult. 

Councillor Bridgman amended his proposal, and proposed that rather than take both 

proposals to public consultation that the taxi trade are asked whether they would want a 
5% or 10% increase, and that proposal be taken to formal consultation. 

Councillor Claire Rowles noted that the two week consultation period is rather tight. Moira 
Fraser responds that this was set out in statute, and Councillor Bridgman notes that the 
trade consultation and public consultation are different things. 

Councillor Rowles additionally asked whether Recommendation 8 would mean that the 
maximum would come into effect before consultation. Moira Fraser raised to the 

Chairman that those dates would need to be amended to reflect the addition of a 
consultation with the trade. 

The Chairman noted that, due to the different levels of engagement and difference of 

opinion among the trade, any proposal brought forward to them in a consultation would 
need to have a comprehensive explanation behind it. 

Councillor Bridgman proposes amending the decision to add another clause after 
Recommendation 1, setting out the proposed 5% and 10% increase options, and 
depending on their response, the Chairman decides which proposal to send to public 

consultation.  

In an indicative vote, Councillors Adrian Abbs, Jeff Beck and David Marsh responded in 

support of the proposal. 

Moira Fraser raised the move of unsociable hours in Tariff 1 from 10 PM to 11 PM. 
Councillor Graham Bridgman proposes rolling that into the consultation with the taxi 

trade, which is approved. 

 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee NOTED the existing tariffs. 
2. That the Committee CONSIDERED the options as set out in paragraph 4.12 and 

Appendix B and agreed which, if any, of the proposals should be consulted on. 
3. That the Committee CONSIDERED whether the timings associated with Tariff 1, 

which were currently set at 06:00 to 22:00 Monday to Saturday other than bank 
holidays, public holidays, Christmas and Boxing Days, should be amended to 
06:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday other than bank holidays, public holidays, 

Christmas and Boxing Days. 
4. That the Committee CONSIDERED how many tariffs were needed and whether or 

not it would be appropriate to remove tariff 3. 

Members were minded to consult on any changes: 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 21 JUNE 2021 - MINUTES 
 

5. That the Committee AGREED that a copy of the notice should be placed in the 
Newbury Weekly News, the Reading Chronicle, on the Council’s website and on 

display at the Market Street Council Offices. 
6. That the Committee AGREED that a copy of the notice should be emailed to the 

trade. 
7. That the Committee AGREED that the consultation should run from the 1 July 

2021 to 15 July 2021. 

8. That the Committee AGREED that if no objections to the changes were received 
the revised maximum fares would come into effect from 1 August 2021. Page 67 

9. That the Committee AGREED that if objections were received and not withdrawn a 
Special Licensing Committee meeting would be convened to consider the 
objections and agree a way forward. 

8. Update following discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West 
Berkshire Council Liaison Group (LC4096) 

Moira Fraser presented the report, providing the Committee with an update on any issues 
emanating from the Liaison Group meetings. 

RESOLVED that: 

1. The Committee noted the report. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.50 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


